Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 29 January 2019 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 38)

New petitions

P-05-855 Small Business Rates Relief Review

(Pages 39 - 46)
P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party
dealers in Wales (Lucy’s Law)

(Pages 47 - 59)
P-05-857 Create a national task force for children’s mental health

(Pages 60 - 68)
P-05-860 Make curriculum for life lessons compulsory

(Pages 69 - 76)
P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new national
curriculum

(Pages 77 - 85)

Updates to previous petitions

Environment

P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach
(Pages 86 - 89)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

P-05-815 Control Rapidly Expanding Intensive Poultry Industry in Wales
(Pages 90 - 99)
P-05-837 Green Energy for the Wellbeing of Future Generations in Wales
(Pages 100 - 108)
P-05-839 Adopt WHO Guidelines and Introduce a Clean Air Act for Wales
(Pages 109 - 116)

Education

P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.qg.
GCSE Psychology
(Pages 117 - 124)

Economy and Transport

P-05-793 Hi speed broadband to Llangenny village

(Pages 125 - 127)
P-05-824 Newtown Brimmon Oak Bypass

(Pages 128 - 130)

Health and Social Services

P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter
of urgency

(Pages 131 - 135)
P-05-842 Give young people a voice when commissioning local services in
Wales

(Pages 136 - 145)

Local Government

3.10P-05-806 We call for all premises in Wales to be awarded an Access

Certificate number similar to the Food Hygiene Certificate.
(Pages 146 - 153)



3.11 P-05-843 More Third party rights in planning appeals
(Pages 154 - 162)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda ltem 2.1

P-05-855 Small Business Rates Relief Review

This petition was submitted by Endaf Cooke & Gavin Owen having collected
310 signatures.

Text of Petition

We call on the Welsh Government to revise the small business rates relief
system so that businesses with a rateable value of £10,000 or under should
receive a 100% discount. Furthermore, any small businesses with a rateable
value of between £10,000.01 and £20,000 receive a discount/relief on a
tapered scale system of between 0 - 100%.

Additional Information

Currently the small business rates relief in Wales, only offer 100% discount
to any business with a rateable value of under £6000. Where as in England,
small businesses with a rateable value of under £12,000 receive a 100%
discount.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Arfon
e North Wales

Pack Page 39



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Petition: Small Business Rates Relief

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 29 lonawr 2019
Petitions Committee | 29 January 2019

Research Briefing:

Petition number:
Petition title: Small Business Rates Relief Review

Text of petition: We call on the Welsh Government to revise the small business rates relief
system so that businesses with a rateable value of £10,000 or under should receive a 100%
discount. Furthermore, any small businesses with a rateable value of between £10,000.01
and £20,000 receive a discount/relief on a tapered scale system of between 0 - 100%.

Currently the small business rates relief in Wales, only offer 100% discount to any business
with a rateable value of under £6000. Where as in England, small businesses with a rateable
value of under £12,000 receive a 100% discount.

Background

Business rates (also known as non-domestic rates or NDR) have been fully devolved to Wales

since April 2015. Business rates are a propert
[...]
task force - except in exceptional circumstances);
3) Should be tasked with producing a report based upon its investigations that includes
recommendations for the Welsh  Government based upon its  findings;
4) Should have all of its recommendations examined by the Welsh Government in
consultation with this National Task Force, the National Assembly for Wales, and the
residents of Wales (including children).

Additional information:

The National Organisation for Children's Mental Health Ltd is a newly established social
enterprise. Our objective is to support the development of a national culture that enables
children to sustain excellent mental health by helping organisations working with and/or for
them to create the best environment in which every child's mental health can flourish.

Pack Page 62

Sarah Hatherley, x6318 RS Ref: 18/8130-1

Briff Tudalen | Briefing Page 1



Background

On 14 January 2019, the Minister for Health and Social Services announced an additional £7.1
million to protect, improve and support the mental health of children and young people in
Wales. The new investment will support the implementation of the Welsh Government’s
response to the recommendations made by the National Assembly’s Children, Young People
and Education Committee in its Mind over Matter report.

The National Assembly’s Children, Young People and Education Committee published its report
‘Mind over matter. A report on the step change needed in emotional and mental health support
for children and young people in Wales’ in April 2018. In response to that report, which called
for the emotional and mental well-being of children and young people to be a stated national
priority, the Minister for Education and Minister for Health and Social Services announced in
September 2018 a Joint Ministerial Task and Finish Group to advise the Welsh Government on
what more it could do to accelerate the pace, and to achieve a whole system approach to
children’s health and wellbeing.

The Welsh Government’s Joint Ministerial Task and Finish group is jointly chaired by the
Minister for Education and Minister for Health and Social Services. It draws together a range of
stakeholders, including the Children’s Commissioner for Wales, and Chair of the Children,
Young People and Education Committee, which comprises Assembly Members from all the
political parties.

The Joint Ministerial Task and Finish Group is supported by a stakeholder reference group,
made up of representatives from a broad range of agencies, as well as a youth stakeholder
reference group, ensuring that children and young people have the opportunity to directly feed
in their views to inform activity which directly impacts upon them.

The £7.1 million investment is in addition to the £1.4 million invested by the Welsh
Government in a programme of mental health in-reach support for schools to strengthen the
support from Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) in schools in four pilot areas
across Wales. The CAMHS in-reach pilots have a specific focus on consultation, liaison and
advice and providing early identification and intervention.

The Children, Young People and Education Committee has publicly committed to following up
progress with the Minister for Health and Social Services and Minister for Education in
implementing the recommendations of its Mind over Matter report this year.

Pack Page 63

Sarah Hatherley, x6318 RS Ref: 18/8130-1

Briff Tudalen | Briefing Page 2


https://gov.wales/newsroom/health-and-social-services/2019/mental-health/?lang=en
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11522/cr-ld11522-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11522/cr-ld11522-e.pdf
https://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2018/jointtandfgroupwholeschoolapphealthwellbeing/?lang=en
https://gov.wales/newsroom/health-and-social-services/2017/specialist/?lang=en

A L
— g.r.
Vaughan Gething AC/AM ’x ( ff

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros lechyd a Gwasanaethau -
Cymdeitha
[...]
 and animated chronological IPU
growth display can be viewed at http://www.brecon-and-radnor-cprw.wales.

Assembly Constituency and Region
e Brecon and Radnorshire
e Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 92


http://www.brecon-and-radnor-cprw.wales/

Lesley Griffiths AC/AM ( f‘
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ynm Cynllumo a Materion Gwledig \/

Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planmng and Rural Affairs ’J/)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref LG/02037/18

David John Rowlands AM

Chair - Petitions Committee

National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales

/ j) December 2018

D(/(U \;DCLUC;

" Thank you for your letter of 10 October, regarding Petition P-05-815 Control Rapidly

Expanding Intensive Poultry Industry in Wales.

A full understanding of environmental impacts is required by Local Planning Authorities
when determining planning applications if they are to make robust decisions about
appropriate locations for intensive poultry units. The Chief Planner’s letter to Local Planning
Authorities of June 2018 reminded them of their responsibilities.

| am aware research by Natural Resources Wales has identified concerns about the extent
of impacts from Ammonia around poultry units of less than 40,000 birds, which is why we
are giving further consideration to how Local Planning Authorities consider the cumulative
impact of new development on sensitive habitats, particularly during the preparation of Local
Development Plans. The work will involve a range of stakeholders and will take place during
2019. In the meantime, Authorities are able to exercise their own judgement when
determining applications, drawing on the guidance of Natural Resources Wales or buying in
expert advice where this is not available in-house.

The recently published Edition 10 of Planning Policy Wales sets a strong framework for

future planning decisions on poultry units, supporting strong rural economies while
minimising resource use and respecting e
[...]
les.

THE WAY FORWARD

We are grateful to the Petitions Committee for considering our petition and eliciting responses from the Minister
and NRW. We now ask the petitions committee to consider whether they agree that the Minister’s letter
addresses the Chair’s request:

David J Rowlands AM  09:44.02

160 So, if we move on to possible actions. The committee could write to the Cabinet Secretary for
Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to raise the issues highlighted by NRW and the petitioners
and ask: for her response to the suggestion that current requirements for local planning
authorities to carry out environmental assessment of applications for units of under 40,000 bird
places are insufficient to protect habitats and the environment; whether the Welsh Government
intends to reconsider the thresholds in future, as suggested by NRW; for her response to
concems over the capacity and expertise with local planning authorities to adequately carry out
environmental assessments required; and
in light of the above, whether she considers that there are grounds to curb further expansion of
this sector whilst further research is conducted, and controls designed. Are we happy with that
or are there any additional—

Mike Hedges AM  09:44:56
161 | just think that, depending on the answers, we still ought to hold the possibility of asking the
environment Secretary in to discuss it.

Pack Page 97 3



If they agree with us that it does not address the the public concern and urgency of the problem, we
request that we put our case to the two Ministers concerned either at a Petitions Committee Meeting or
some alternative arrangement.

We also request that the “range of stakeholders” doing the work in 2019 (how LPAs consider the cumulative
impact of new development on sensitive habitats) be clarified and that the rural public and environmental NGOs
be represented to ensure public accountability. BRB-CPRW would welcome the opportunity to participate (Para
3)

We would also like clarifica
[...]
new qualifications
that will accompany the new curriculum for Wales.*

In the meantime, a more immediate solution should be sought with respect to GCSE
Psychology. | am aware that Qualifications Wales has already been in discussion with
examination boards in England regarding developing GCSE Psychology through the
medium of Welsh, but that no practical solution was found.® | suggest reopening these
discussions to gain a fuller understanding of the reasons why Pearson is unwilling to offer
the qualification through the medium of Welsh. Pearson have stated their willingness to
offer assessments through the medium of Welsh in those subjects where there has been
demand in the past, and where it is deemed operationally viable to offer such provision in
the future. It would be helpful to understand why Pearson do not deem it operationally
viable to offer the qualification through the medium of Welsh, and whether they could be
encouraged to reconsider. In this context, it might be worth exploring the potential of using
the grants that Qualifications Wales offers for the purpose of developing and supporting
qualifications through the medium of Welsh.

Yours sincerely,

Dyfan Sion
Strategic Director
Welsh Language Commissioner

‘ See https://qualificationswales.org/cymraeg/cyhoeddiadau/letter-to-ros-on-curriculu m-and-qualification-
reform/

5h‘[tp://www.sa—:*nedd.cvnuIIiac:i.cymru/docu ments/s78521/19.07.18%20Prif%20Weithredwr%20Cymw
yiteraU%ZOCvmru%2Dat%20v%20Cadeu|3/g8|r\pq5age 123




Pack Page 124



Agenda ltem 3.6
P-05-793 Hi speed broadband to Llangenny village

This petition was submitted by Llangenny Village residents and was first
considered by the Committee in January 2018, having collected 72
signatures.

Text of Petition

We, the residents of Llangenny village in Powys call upon the National
Assembly for Wales to ensure that Welsh Government manage their contract
for hi speed broadband in Wales with BT in such a way that Llangenny village
is connected to hi spe
[...]
se to naming the bypass ...Newtown
Brinmmon Oak Bypass ,but not surprised ,back in 2015 | applied to the same
council to put a TPO on the tree but was refused this protection ,the tree then was
crowned Welsh tree of the year in 2016 and in the same year was crowned UK Tree
Of The Year and in 2017 was runner up for European Tree of the year and is now
recognized in the top list of most important trees in the UK recently. We the family
have a letter from Her Majesty the Queen thanking our family on saving the
magnificent Brimmon Oak Tree and being involved in the protection and
conservation of ancient trees in this country .| appreciate it would be a brave
decision to name a road after a tree and you would put Wales on the map for that
decision just like the tree has. | have also attached a photo of The Brimmon Oak,
can you please show the committee.

Kind Regards

Mervyn Jones

4

|

|

Pack Page 130



Agenda ltem 3.8

P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a
matter of urgency

This petition was submitted by Rhian Barrance and was considered by the
Committee for the first time in January 2018, having collected 5,717
signatures online.

Text of Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to call for a resolution to ongoing
negotiations between NHS Wales, the All Wales Medicines Strategy Group, the
Welsh Health and Specialised Services Committee and Vertex
Pharmaceuticals regarding access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi,
as a matter of the utmost urgency.

Additional Information

418 people in Wales have cystic fibrosis (CF). CF is a life-shortening,
inherited disorder. The median age at death for a person with CF in 2016
was just 31 years of age. CF is caused by mutations in the CFTR gene which
result in the build-up of thick, sticky mucus in the lungs and other organs.
Gradually, this build up causes chronic lung infections and progressive lung
damage. The treatment burden for a person with CF is high and daily life can
[...]
 and | understand they will be reporting on their findings in the
near future. | have already had discussions about this with the Wales Commissioner, June
Milligan, and my officials will be working with the EHRC to consider what further action is
needed to strengthen the regulations and improve performance in this area. | have also
asked officials to commission wider work to scope a range of options to strengthen the
overall equalities and human rights framework in Wales. This will be taken forward as a
priority in the New Year and Assembly Members will be kept informed of progress.

Yours sincerely

Julie James AC/AM
Arweinydd y Ty a’r Prif Chwip
Leader of the House and Chief Whip

Pack Page 149



Comisiwn Equality and
Cydraddoldeb a | Human Rights

_ Hawliau Dynol | Commission

Chairperson, David J Rowlands AM
Petitions Committee

National Assembly for Wales

CF99 1NA.
SeneddPetitions@Assembly.Wales

December 18, 2018

Dear David J Rowlands AM,

Petition P-05-806: We call for all premises in Wales to be awarded
an Access Certificate Number similar to the Food Hygiene Certificate

Many thanks for your letter dated November 2.

We warmly welcome the Committee’s consideration of the petition calling for all
premises in Wales to be awarded an Access Certificate Number similar to the
Food Hygiene Certificate. We consider this an interesting proposal and we
would welcome further exploration being carried out into how this would operate
In practice, with a voluntary scheme being one potential option.

Having fully accessible buildings is a central tenet of disabled people’s right to
Independent Living. The Welsh Government’s current consultation on its
revised Framework for Action on Independent Living' is a key opportunity for
progress to be made towards this aim. The Commission will be highlighting this
matter during the consultation process and the Committee may wish to consider
making representation to the Welsh Government too. It will be necessary for the
Welsh Gov
[...]
ps://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/women-and-equalities-
committee/news-parliament-2017/enforcing-the-equality-act-launch-17-19/

i Available under October 2018: https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/legal-responses/consultation-responses
v Equality and Human Rights Commission Draft Strategic Plan 2019 -2022 consultation:
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/publication-download/draft-strategic-plan-2019-2022. Survey available:
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/our-work-have-your-say

Bydd y Comisiwn yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a'r Saesneg.

The Commission welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English.

Bloc 1, Cainc D, Adeiladau Llywodraeth, Heol Santes Agnes, Caerdydd, CF14 4YJ
Block 1, Spur D, Government Buildings, St Agnes Road, Cardiff, CF14 4YJ
Ffon/Tel: 02920 447 710 | E-bost/Email: wales@equalityhumanrights.com

Pack Page 153
www.equalityhumanrights.com


https://beta.gov.wales/action-disability-right-independent-living
https://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/women-and-equalities-committee/news-parliament-2017/enforcing-the-equality-act-launch-17-19/
https://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/women-and-equalities-committee/news-parliament-2017/enforcing-the-equality-act-launch-17-19/
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/legal-responses/consultation-responses
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/publication-download/draft-strategic-plan-2019-2022
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/our-work-have-your-say

Agenda ltem 3.11

P-05-843 More Third party rights in planning appeals
This petition was submitted by Emma Eynon, having collected 59 signatures.

Text of Petition

We, the undersigned, call on the Welsh Government to introduce legislation
which will grant more rights for third parties to appeal on planning
decisions. Currently, even those who are directly affected by planning
approvals are considered as third parties to application
[...]
ng Committee to be
heard on this matter. There is no law to ENSURE that this is the case, with everything being left to
the decision making processes of our local planning authority — which cannot even be questioned or
investigated within complaints to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.

Pack Page 159



As per my initial letters on this subject;

* The notifications of such planning applications are not sufficient (papers on lampposts).

* More should be done to identify and notify DIRECTLY AFFECTED RESIDENTS.

* There needs to be a way to enforce our local authorities to arrange public consultations (as per
current legislation).

* There needs to be objective and clear information about judicial reviews and planning appeals
provided with the notifications to DIRECTLY AFFECTED RESIDENTS.

* The 6 week window to organise a judicial review as a Community Action Group representing the
DIRECTLY AFFECTED RESIDENTS collectively, is not sufficient.

As the petitioner, | would happily provide a further report on the legal reasoning on why this law
needs to change, however | would request just a little more time to prepare this. As a resident of a
small traditional mining village, | feel | do not have adequate rights to have my concerns, regarding
the safe access to my home and my means of travel to work, addressed or considered in any official
capacity.

| beg you to help us to make this desperately needed and positive change for Wales.
Yours faithfully,

Emma Eynon
Affected resident and member of Blaengwrach Community Action Group

Pack Page 160



Fwd: P2018 / 0616 - Residents Appeal

From:
To: o o
Bcc: Fwd: P2018 / 0616 - Residents Appeal
Monday, 14 January 2019 10:17
Subject: 23 KB
Date:
Size:

Dear

I am writing to you from the Blaengwrach Community Action Group to urgently object to the newly proposed
placement of the TRO regarding HGV access to the new petrol station site at the bottom of my street. A local transport
company has explained to us the dangers of 
[...]
ge impact to residential safety this will cause us. Please advise if we have any other legal options to be heard
on this matter.

Yours faithfully

Emma Eynon
Blaengwrach Community Action Group

Pack Page 162



	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-855 Small Business Rates Relief Review
	Research brief
	12.12.18 Correspondence -  Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair

	2.2 P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party dealers in Wales (Lucy’s Law)
	Reseach brief
	15.01.19 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	22.01.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.3 P-05-857 Create a national task force for children’s mental health
	Research Brief
	12.12.19 Correspondence - Caninet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	22.01.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.4 P-05-860 Make curriculum for life lessons compulsory
	Research brief
	19.12.18 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair

	2.5 P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new national curriculum
	Research brief
	12.12.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	23.01.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach
	08.01.19 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	3.2 P-05-815 Control Rapidly Expanding Intensive Poultry Industry in Wales
	13.12.19 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	21.01.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.3 P-05-837 Green Energy for the Wellbeing of Future Generations in Wales
	09.01.19 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	22.01.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.4 P-05-839 Adopt WHO Guidelines and Introduce a Clean Air Act for Wales
	18.12.18 Correspondence - Minister for Environment to the Chair
	23.01.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.5 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE Psychology
	11.12.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	20.12.18 Correspondence - Welsh Language Commissioner to the Chair

	3.6 P-05-793 Hi speed broadband to Llangenny village
	03.12.18 Correspondence -  Leader of the House to the Chair

	3.7 P-05-824 Newtown Brimmon Oak Bypass
	07.01.19 Correspondence - Powys County Council to the Chair
	23.01.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.8 P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter of urgency
	14.01.19 Correspondence - Vertex to the Chair
	22.01.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.9 P-05-842 Give young people a voice when commissioning local services in Wales
	Legal Service note on the Rights of the Child and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011
	10.01.19 Correspondence - Children's Commissioner for Wales to the Chair
	22.01.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.10 P-05-806 We call for all premises in Wales to be awarded an Access Certificate number similar to the Food Hygiene Certificate.
	13.12.18 Correspondence - Leader of the House to the Chair
	18.12.18 Correspondence - Equality and Human Rights Commision to the Chair

	3.11 P-05-843 More Third party rights in planning appeals
	20.12.18 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government to the Chair
	07.12.18 Correspondence - Public Service Ombudsman to the Chair
	23.01.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	P-05-843 Main
	P-05-843 attachment





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 29 January 2019 

Meeting time: 09.17 - 10.22

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5072 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Leanne Wood AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Ross Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-855 Small Business Rates Relief Review  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await a 

response from the petitioners to the correspondence received from the Welsh 

Government before considering whether to take further actions on the petition. 

2.2 P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party 

dealers in Wales (Lucy’s Law)  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:  

 write to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to ask her to 

provide indicative timescales for reaching a decision on this issue following the 

imminent consultation, and taking forward any subsequent work such as bring 

forward legislation; and 

 await the outcome of the consultation before considering what further action 

may be required on the petition, including a Plenary debate. 

2.3 P-05-857 Create a national task force for children’s mental health  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 write back to the Minister for Health and Social Services to provide the additional 

comments received from the petitioners and to ask for his response, in particular 

in relation to the observations and proposals made in relation to the role of the 

Ministerial Task and Finish Group; 

 write to the Children, Young People and Education Committee to make them 

aware of the petition in the context of their ongoing work on this subject 

following the Mind over Matter report, and to ask for any reflections that the 

Committee has in relation to the role and scope of the Ministerial Task and 

Finish Group; and 

 request a Research Brief on the existing requirements in relation to mental 

health plans for children and its effectiveness. 

2.4 P-05-860 Make curriculum for life lessons compulsory  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 



 write a combined letter in relation to this petition and P-05-861 to the Minister 

for Education to query whether it is possible to begin to implement 

improvements to the teaching of life skills to pupils in schools ahead of the full 

implementation of the new curriculum by 2022, and how, in the context of 

providing flexibility to professionals, the Government intends to ensure that 

pupils receive sufficient grounding in life skills during their education; and 

 await a response from the petitioners to the correspondence received from the 

Welsh Government before considering whether to take further actions on the 

petition. 

  

2.5 P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new national 

curriculum  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 write a combined letter in relation to this petition and P-05-860 to the Minister 

for Education to request that the Minister consider swifter action to ensure that 

improvements to the political education provided with schools are implemented 

prior to the proposed extension of voting rights to 16 and 17 year olds for the 

2021 Assembly elections.  

 

 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs and agreed to keep a watching brief on this issue to allow the stock 

assessment work to be completed, before considering any further action. 

3.2 P-05-815 Control Rapidly Expanding Intensive Poultry Industry in Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence from Minister for Environment, Energy and 

Rural Affairs together with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to: 



 write back to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to ask for: 

o further details of the work being taken forward on the cumulative impact 

of new development on sensitive habitats during 2019; 

o information over the stakeholders who will be engaged in this; and 

o a response to the request that the petitioners are invited to participate as 

part of this work. 

 write to the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee to make 

it aware of the petition and the evidence received to date in light of that 

Committee’s current inquiry into Biodiversity; 

 provide the petitioner’s analysis and the views expressed by Natural Resources 

Wales in their previous correspondence with committee members. 

 

3.3 P-05-837 Green Energy for the Wellbeing of Future Generations in Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs together with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to:  

 write to the UK Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change to ask that 

consideration be given to reallocating funding that would have gone to Wylfa 

Newydd to support the further development of renewable energy production in 

Wales. 

3.4 P-05-839 Adopt WHO Guidelines and Introduce a Clean Air Act for Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs together with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to: 

 

 provide the latest comments from the petitioners to the Minister for 

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in the context of the offers they make to 

support work in this area; and 

 await the publication of a draft Clean Air Plan for Wales and consider whether 

there is any further action that the Committee can take at that point. 



3.5 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE 

Psychology  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Education and the 

Welsh Language Commission and agreed to write to Qualifications Wales and the 

Minister for Education to share the analysis and information provided by the Welsh 

Language Commission, and to seek their responses to the specific solutions proposed. 

 

3.6 P-05-793 Hi speed broadband to Llangenny village  

The Committee considered correspondence from the then Leader of the House and 

agreed write to the Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport, following his 

statement of 18 January, to ask him to provide the Committee with an update about 

coverage for premises in Llangenny when he is in a position to do so and, if the village 

will be covered by the programme, to provide an indicative timeline for its connection 

to high speed broadband. 

3.7 P-05-824 Newtown Brimmon Oak Bypass  

The Committee considered correspondence and agreed to close the petition in light of 

the definitive rejections of the proposal by the Welsh Government and Powys County 

Council. 

3.8 P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter of 

urgency  

The Committee considered correspondence from Vertex and the Cystic Fibrosis Trust, 

and agreed to write to the Minister for Health and Social Services to ask him to 

consider whether there is an appropriate method for providing interim access to 

patients who would benefit from Orkambi, in light of the resumption of discussions 

with the company over the long-term availability of the medicine on the NHS. 

3.9 P-05-842 Give young people a voice when commissioning local services in Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Children’s Commissioner for 

Wales and the petitioners, and agreed to: 



 write back to the Welsh Government to ask for a response to the latest evidence 

received, in particular the Commissioner’s call for new duties to be placed on 

public bodies to ensure that they are required to follow the requirements of the 

UNCRC when making decisions and commissioning services, and to ask whether 

the Minister will write to remind public bodies that they are expected to follow 

existing guidance; and 

 request a further legal briefing in relation to whether existing legislative 

requirements in this area could be strengthened and extended to all public 

bodies. 

3.10 P-05-806 We call for all premises in Wales to be awarded an Access Certificate 

number similar to the Food Hygiene Certificate.  

The Committee considered correspondence from the then Leader of the House and the 

Equality and Human Rights Commission and agreed to write to the Welsh Government 

to welcome the consideration of actions referred to by the previous Minister, especially 

the implementation of a pilot scheme, and request an update on the timescales for 

further consideration or work in this area, now that the consultation on the revised 

Framework for Action on Independent Living has finished. 

3.11 P-05-843 More Third party rights in planning appeals  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government, the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales and the petitioner and agreed 

to accept the petitioner’s offer to provide a further report on the reason why the law in 

this area needs to change, before considering what further action it could take. 


